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i
Sardar Khan, b
S/o Hasan Khan, |
59 years, ! ‘
R/0 Hyderabad. ..A?p%icant !

-

(By Advocate Mr.N.Rama Mohan Rao) | i ‘ }
|
b

vs.

South Central Railway. \
Rail Nilayam, i
Secunderabad.

|
2. The Divisional Railway Manager(Broad Gauge), “f

Transportation Branch, i -

Sanchalan Bhavan, SC Railway, L |
lst Floor, Secunderabad. |

3. The Divisional Operating SuperlnteAdent,
S.C.Railway, y
Secunderabad. _ | | . .Respondents

(By Advocate Mr.V.Rajeswara Rao, Standing COunSel for Railways)
poc '

delivered the following:

The Application having been heard on 6.3. 98, the Tribunal on k

|
ORDER i
|
\

HON'BLE SHRI A.V.HARIDASAN, VICE CHAIRMAN: |

I
The applicant Shri Sardar Khan Fhile working as
1

Pointsman at Lalaguda was promoted as Guard, Goods train by |

order dated ﬂ16,6.1988 and was posted at B%Paf. He reported

=y

for duty at Bidar on 9.8.1988 and availed of joining time
. !

for 10 days between 10.8.88 to 19.8.88. However, as he |

failed to report for duty from 20.8.88 to %13.1.1989 and as- !

l
he remained absent continuously from 25:1.89 onwards he was

i ]

served with a memorandum of charges dated 12.10.82 on

B -
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15.12.89. He submitted a reply denying the charge. However,
the disciplinaty authority decided to hold an enquiry
against him and appointed an enquiry officer. The engquiry
officer withoutjserving on the applicant any intimation in
regard.to the déte or venue of the enquiry, held the enquiry
ex parte on 12&10.90. He concluded th&t the applicant was
guilty and submitted a report to thé;disciplinary authority
finding the appiicant guilty. The ;disciplinary authority
served on the épplicaﬁt a copy of the enéuiry report and
called upon him to submit his expianatio%, if any. The
applicant submitted his explanation én 13.i2.90 explaining
the circumstances under which he was unautko;isedly absent
and requesting that the enduiry officer's report may be s=t
aside and the proceadings be dropped. Thereafter the
disciplinary authority, the third respoﬁdent passed the
order dated 18.7.91 impoéing on the applicant a penalty of
removal from seévice. His appeal to the appe%late authority
was disposed ofrby the order Annexure -12 with the following

decision:-

" T have gone through the case. There 'is no case for
consideration . since all DAR " proceedings are

followed correctly".

Though the applicant filed a revision, that was also rejected
by the order dated 17.8.92. It is aggrieved by these orders
and the fact | that the applicant has been removed from

according to him, without heolding a proper enguiry,

Lt

service,

the applicant ;has filed this applicafidn impugning the

order cof the diéciplinary authority Aénexuré-ll dated 18.7.91
‘ ‘ -

the order in appeal dated 23.8.91 and the';rder in revision

dated 17.8.92 and for a declaration that éhe applicant has

retired from the service of the South Central Railway ani

that he is entitled to the terminal benefits including

v
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i
pesnsion, gratuity etc. It has been alleged 1in the
application that the enguiry officer has not held the
enquiry in accordance with the rqles inasmuch as the
applicant was not given any intimation %f the date of
enquiry, denying him reasonable opportunity to defend
himself violating the principles of natural Jjustice. The

orders of the appellate and revisional authorities are also

challenged on the ground that they are viﬁiated by " non-

!
application of mind.

2. The respondents in the reply statement contend that
it was the applicant who did not avail himself of the

opportunity given to him to defend tPe charge of

unauthorised absence. As a memorandum of charges was served .

on the applicant on 15.12.89, it was the duty of the
applicant to have appeared before the disciplinary authority
to prove his innocence, contend the respondehts. As the

‘applicant did not furnish his residential address to the

Station Superinfendent, Bidar, where he reported for
joining duty as 'a Guard, neither the disciplinary
aunthority nor the enquiry officer could send any
communication to the applicant's reéidential address 1in

!
regard to the enquiry for want of his address. It was not

obligatory either on the paft of the disciplinary authority

or the enquiry authority to find out his residential address

from - the place of his pfevious posting abd to issue a
notice in that address, contend the respondenés. Since twice
the notice was exhibited in the office at Bidar regarding
the enquiry, it is not correct to contend that Ehe applicant
did not have sufficient notice of the,enquiﬁy,éccording to
them. The respondents, therefore, contend that as the!enquiry was held

in conformity with the rules, the challenge against the

impugned orders is without force and that the application is liable

W
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to be dismissed.

3. We have very carefully perused the pleadings and
the other materials available on record and have heard the

learned counsel'appearing on either side.

4, Learned counsel of the applicant with considerable
vehemance, argued that the order of éhe disciplinary
authority dated 18.7.91 imposing on the app}icant a penalty
of removal from service is wholly unjustified as this
order was passed on a report of the‘ enguiry which was held
in utter disregard to the principles of naéural justice. He
brought to our notice the fact which is undisputed that
before holding . the enquiry ex parte neifher the enquiry
officer nor the disciplinary authority had served on him any
intimation regarding the venue and dateiof the enquiry.
While the respondents do not dispute the fact that no
notice was seryed on the applicant regar@ing the date and
venue of the enquiry, they seek to justify the action of
holding the enquiry without serving such notice on the
: |
ground that having accepted the chargesheet, it was
obligatory on the part of the applicant Fo have appeared
before the authority concerned and proved his innocence. We
are of the considered view that this stand of fhe
: : !
respondents taken in the reply statement &s untenable and
opposed to the principles of natural justice; Even after the
service of the chargesheet, on appointmen£ of the enguiry
officer, it is incumbent on the enguiry officer to inform
the applicant 'by notice of the place andi date fixed for
holding fhe enquiry for if that is not done, it would not
be possible for. the abplicant to appear aﬁd participate in

the enquiry. The fact that the address of the applicant was

w/



not available iq the office at Bidar ,is not a justification
at all feor not: sending a notice intimat}ng the date of
enquiry to thelapplicant in his residential address:. As the
applicant was prior to his joining duty at Bidar working as
a Pointsman at Lalaguda under the South Ceﬁtral Railway, if
only the enquify officer or the disciplinaFylauthority had
taken care to !obtain his address from %the office at
Lalaguda, it 'would have - been poséible _%or the enquiry
officer to obta%n the residesntial address pf’the applicant
and send the intimation by registeredi post in that
address. As the applicant was not avéilablé atrBidar, even
accordihg to the. respondents, as he waé unaughorisedly absent
from duty, no purpose would have been served by putting the
notice at the notice board at Bidar where the -applicant was
not available. }f the intention by putting the notice was
to inform the' applicant of the déte anh venue of the
enquiry, that woqld have been achieved only 1if the intimation
was sent to his gesidential address where hé ?as expected to
be present. If é letter addressed to the residential address
of the applicanti was returned unserveé, it Qould have been
appropriate for the enquiry officer ﬁo resort to
substituted service either by publicqtion if newspaper or
by affixing the ﬁotice of enquiry in the building where the
applicant resided last. Since the enéuiry §fficer has not
taken recourse to any such action to ﬁave effective service
of the notice of enguiry on the applicant, we have to accept
the case of thel applicant that the enquiry has been held
behind the back o% the applicant without notace to him and

denying him the reasonable opportunity 't6 be heard,

viclating the principles of natural juétice. %The contention
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taken in the reply statement of thg respondents that once
the chargesheet is served on a Railway servant, it is his
dJuty to appear and prove his innocence, 1is against the
provisions contained in the Railway Servants (Discipline and
Appeal) Rules and absolutely meaningless. The so-called ex
parte enguiry which was held by the enquigy officer in this
case under Ithese ¢ircumstances is vitiated for non-
observance of tﬁe principles of natural Jjustice. A look at
the enquiry report would clearly show 'that ~the enquiry
officer had no knowledge of the procedure of the enquiry as
also the scope of the enguiry. Annexurejl is the annexure
to the memorandum of charge dated 12.10.89; Annexure-I

to the memorandum of charge contains the articles of charge
and Annexure-I1 contains the statemen% of imputations.
Annexure-III1 ¢to the memorandum of charge is a 1list of
documents.The documents listed are (i) Extract of Regular
Inspection Repért No.C/T/195/1/BIDR/89 datéd 7.7.89 and (ii}
certified Muster Copy of BIDR station. Anqexure—IV thereto
is the 1list of witnesses in which the ' witnesses to be
examined for sustaining the charge has been shown as
'Nil'. However, from the enguiry report, it is seen that two
witnesses ,Sri S.Veesraraju and Shri D.Manmohan Rao wére
examined. It is also seen that apart from the two documents
shown in the. list of documents as Annéxure—III to the
memorandum of charge, a third document, statément of S8,
Bidar is also seen to have.been relied on by the enquiry
authority. It.is not stated in fhe enguiry report that the
presenting officer wanted to examine thg witnesses whose
names are not "shown in Annexure-1V to the memorandum of
charger or that he wanted a statement of SS, Bidar to be

exhibited. The examination of the witnesses whose names were

/



: 7
not shown in Annexure-IV to the memorandum of c¢harge and
: 1

relying on the statement of the Station Supérintendent, Bidar,
which was not shown as a document which the disciplinary
authority proposed to be relied on,: wit%out notifying the
applicant cf the admission of additional evideﬁce, is violative
of tﬁé provisions in the Railway Servénts (ﬁiscipline & Appeal)
Rules. Curiously enough,' beyond the scope of the enquiry
entrusted with him, the enguiry officer hasg discussed that as
the applicant had not completed 21 days of continudus‘working as
a Guard, the applicant should not be treated as-a Guard for the
purpose of evaluating his position 1in éervice. This was
absolutely unwarranted. The finding of theiegquiry officer is
based on his following observations in paragraph 8 to 10 of the

report which reads as follows: ;

"8.SS. BIDAR has certified that the charge of absentism
of Sri Sardar Khan, Guard/Bidar for 6 the pericds 1i.e.,
20.8.88 to 23.1.89 and 25.1.89 to till date is true.

9.8hri D.Manmohan,Guard 'C'/Bidar has certified that
the DAR enguiry nctice was pésted én the notice board
of Bidar Railway Station for period of 10 days on
3.11.89 and on 20.8.90.

1
|

]
10.8hri D.Manmohan has stated that Shri Sardar Khan
while working as a PM'A' at LGD also was irregular in
attendance." ‘
|

The finding recorded by him, reads, as follows:

~ the imputation of

charges levelled against Sri Sardar Khan, Guard/Bidar

" after careful study of the: case

for the periods of absence entitled in the chargesheet
folio No.3 and the institution of enquiry vide article
of DAR 1968 and come to the following conclusion

without prejudice.
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"I hold him guilty of the ché}ges..The PMC submitted
ocn 12.12.89 to SS/Bidar for the period 25.1.89 to
9.12.89 by the party has not observed the private
medical rules published in item 149 G.No.6 dated

15.12.65 of I.Rly and E.M. provisions 1474, 1476 &
1477. |

Further from 10.12.89 till date tHere is no PMC or

any other document to sustain  the charge of

absentism.

He szhould not be treated as Guard for evaluating his

position of service."

We have extracted this part of the enjuiry report to
demonstrate the callous and indifferent '‘nature in which
the case has bsen dealt with by the enquiry'ocfficer. It is
based on this report of the enjuiry that the disciplinary
authority has passed the order dated 18.7J§1 removing the
applicant from service. The disciplinary authority also has
not come to any conclusion of his own 1in reg;rd to the guilt
of the applicant on a consideration of the eﬁidence adduced
at the enguiry. In the impugned order Ehe disciplinary
ailthority has observed that the DAR enguiry wés conducted ex
|
parte since in spite of reasonable opportuniéy given tc the
applicant, the enguiry could not be held with him being
i
present and that being fully satisfied that the
principles of natural justice were observed and reasonable
opportunity were extended in exercise of powers conferred on
the disciplinarj authority under Railway Servants
(Discipline and Appeal)Rules, he decided to impose upon the
applicant- a penalty of removal from service. The penalty has
been imposed without entering a finding by the disciplinary
authority as to whether the applicant was guilty or not. This
order of the disciplinary authority therefore 1is totally

lacking in application of mind and is therefore

unsustainable,
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5. The order of the appellate authority is also wanting
in application of mind. it is absolutely cryptic and non-

speaking. It reads as follows:

"The undersigned has carefully considered your
appeal No.Nil dated 5.8.1991 in terms. of Rule 22(B)
of the Railway Service D and A rules,1968 and

decided as under:-

"I have gone through the case. There is no case for
considerétion, since all DAR proceedings are
followed,correctly;" |
Under sub-rule k2) of Rule 22 of Railway Servants
(Discipline and Appeal)Rules,1968, the appelléte authority is
bound tc considef whether the procedure laidldown in the
| : .
rules has been c?mplied with and if not whe%her such non-
compliance has résulted in the violation o¥ any provision
of the Constitutign or failure of justice, th;t whether the
finding of the dlsc1p11nary authority are 1 warranted ‘by
evidance on record and whether the penalt§ imposed was
adeguate, 1nadequate or severe. The appellaEe authority has
‘
not in this case considered the fact thati an intimation

\
regarding the date and venue of theJenqulry was not given

to the applicant and that this has reculted in vieclation of
i \

the principles of natural Jjustice and ; : in the
negation of the guarantee in Article 311 of ;he Constitution
of India® = It has also failed to see that ithere was no
finding arrived at by the disciplinary ;authority. The
appellate authority has again failed to consider whether the
penalty was adequate, inadequate or unduly severe. Hence the
order of the appellate authority is also unsustainable. The

order of the reviewing authority is also liable to be set

aside for the same reason.
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6. In the light of what is stated above, we are of the
} , ,
considered view that the impugned orders are wholly

unsustainable and are liable to be struck down.

]
7. Having found that the impugned orders are liable to

he struck down, we have to consider what- relief can lbe
,granted to the applicant in this case. Thg‘orders of the
disciplinary authority, the appellate autﬁority and the
revisional authofity are set aside mainly on fhe ground of
i .
~failure to afford reasonable opportuniﬁy to the applicant in
defending himself‘thefeby violating the principlés of natural
justice. However, it has also been fodnd that the
disciplinary authorify has not entered a finding of gquilt
before awarding the penalty. NorTally in such
circumstances while setting aside the order of penalty, the
disciplinary authority is given liberty to hold an enguiry
~in accordance with the rules givingl the Railway servant
reasonable cpportunity to defend. In this case after a

lapse of such a long period, we are of the considered view

)
that no useful purpose would be served by abopting such an
exercise. Further during the period for whicg ﬁhe applicant
was kept out of service it may be neéessary to pay to the
applicant atleast subsistence allowance. Ewe are of the
considered view that such a dispenéationJ would ﬁot be
congenial to either public interest or inter@st of justice.
In the peculiar facts and circumstanceslof thfs case, we are
of the considered view that while setting asiﬂe the impugned
orders, it would meet the ends of justiée if the respondents
‘are directed to treat that the aéplicant despite the

impugned orders of removal from service continued in service

till the date of his superannuation and toirelease to him



11 :
! |
terminal benefits such as pension, grétuity;etc. excluding

i :
the period for which he has been absent unauthorisedly.

8. In the %coﬁspectus of facts and circumstances, we
dispose of this: appllcatlon with the follow1ng declarations

and directions:

]

]
{a) The ﬁpugned orders dated L8.7.91 of the
Disciplinary Auﬁhority, dated 23.8.1991 of the appellate
authority and dated 17.8.92 of the revisional authority are

set aside.

(b) The reépondents are directed to téeat that the
applicant contlnued in service despite thé impugned order
of removal from serv1ce till the date of hlS superannuation,
compute his retiral benéfits and to make available to the
applicant the aprears of pensiocn, gratuity aéd other benefits
azcordingly. fhe period during which thé applicant was
absent shall ge treated as dies-non without a break in
servicg. The périod between the date of removal from service
and fhe date of:applicant's superannuation‘shall be treated
as qualifying servicel for the purpose of pensionary benefits

but shall not be treated as duty for any other purpose.

{c) The ébove exercisé shall 'be completed and the
arrears of pension and other retiral benefits shall be made
available to | the applicant by the respondents as
expeditiously as possible, at any rate, within a period of
three months from the date of receipt of a copy of this
order.

g. There is no order as to costs.

H.RAJENDRANFRASAD A.V.HARIDASAN
ADMINISTRATIVE MEMBER VICE CHAIRMAN

24 MAR 38 ' Cy\‘///,;y
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To
1.

2e

.3.

4.
5.
6.
7.

8.

‘9.

The

General Manager, SC Rly

Railnilayam, Secunder abad.

The
nSC

The
sC

One

-One

One

One

Divisional Railway Manager(Broad Gauge ) ‘
Transportation Branch, Sanchalan Bhavan,
Rly, 1st Floor, Secunderabad.

Divisional Operating Super;ntendent,
Rly, Secunderabad.

copy to Mr. N.Ramamohan Rao, Advocate, CAT.Hyd.
copy to Mr., V.Rajeswar Rao, 28 for Rlys, cATl.Hyd.
copy to HHRP.M.(A) CAT.Hyd.

copy to DR(A) cal.wyd.

Copy to All Reporters as per standard list of cal nyd.

One

pvm

spare copy.
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